IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE g AND DISCIPLINARY

NUMBER 603237 g COMMITTEE §§\

ISSUED TO g OF THE TEXAS gi §

SALLY LYN BALLENTINE g BOARD OF NURSING g ¥
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO:  Sally Lyn Ballentine
1398 N. Halifax Avenue
Daytona Beach, FL 32118

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on May 10, 2011, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case. This case was
heard, and based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
Ch. 213. |

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct
alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
- accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board.is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056. -
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The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and incorporated by reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing (22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.2(j)). All parties have a
right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 603237,
previously issued to SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's multi-

state privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 10th day of __May , 2011.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Bt CLC D

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




Re: Permanent Certificate Number 603237
Issued to SALLY LYN BALLENTINE
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

"CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that onthe _ 12th dayof _May .20 11 , atrue and correct copy

of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via certified mail,

and addressed to the following person(s):

SALLY LYN BALLENTINE
1398 N. HALIFAX AVENUE
DAYTONA BEACH FL 32118

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 603237, Issued to 8

SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 603237, which is in ‘
current status at the time of this pleading,

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about April 26, 2010, Respondent’s voluntarily surrendered of her license to practice in the
State of Florida was accepted by the State of Florida, Board of Nursing. A copy of the April 26,
2010, Final Order Accepting the Voluntary Relinquishment of License to the State of Florida,

Department of Health, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of
this Order. '

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action- in accordance with Section
301.452{b)(8), Texas Geoupaiions Code.

- CHARGE IL

On or about February 10, 2010, Respondent failed to comply with the Reinstatement Agreed Order
issued to her on July 23, 2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her
failure to comply with the terms of the participation agreement with the Florida Intervention Project
for Nurses Program (IPN). A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Reinstatement

Agreed Order dated February 10,2 010, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this
pleading. _

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas, Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B). '

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the

~ Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules, 22 Tex. Admin.
Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative
costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code. The cost of
proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office of
Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal and
investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board staff

time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred dollars
($1200.00).




NOTICEIS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance

Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website,
www.bon.state.tx.us. '

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state tx.us/disciplinarvaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Orders which are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges,
will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Orders issued by the

Texas Board of Nursing dated April 7, 2006; June 29,2006, and Reinstatement Agreed Order dated
July 23, 2009. Final Order dated April 26, 2010, issued by the State of Florida, Board of Nursing.
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TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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W. Johnston, Generél Counsel
Board Certified - Adminisirative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P:(512) 305-6824 :
F:(512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated April 7, 2006
- Agreed Order dated June 29, 2006
Reinstatement Agreed Order dated July 23, 2009
Final Order issued by the State of Florida dated April 26, 2010. D/2010.12.28
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Final Order No. DOH-10-1002- 55 -MQA'\O
FILED DA Ot

_ ' Deparm At
Zonks of voneve QOO
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,

vs. Case No.: 2009-24484
: License No.: RN 2820152

SALLY LYN BALLENTINE,

Respondent.
: /

FINAL ORDER

THIS CRUSE came before the BOARD OF NURSING (Boérd) pufsuant
to Section$"126.569 and 120.57(4), Florida Statuteé, on April 8,
2010, in Ft}'Lauderdale, Florida, for-coﬁsideration-of
Respondent's' voluntary relinquishment (attached hereto as Exhibit
A). Upon considerafion of the voluntary relinquishment, the
docuﬁents sgbmitted in support thereof, the arguments of the
parties, anq being otherwise fully‘advised in the premises, it is
hereby ‘ : |

ORDERE& AND ADJUDGED that the voluntéry relinquishment is
accepted és*a resolution of this case.

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the

Clerk of the Department of Health.

o
2




* - A0
DONE AND ORDERED this 12(5 day of ,
2010. U

BOARD OF NURSING

JOE mmp\, JR. g
Execive Director\for
Jessie Colin, RN, PhD
Chair :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Final Order has been provided by U.S. Mail to SALLY LYN

3= O RTRIGEE T OB bt DL Sy - 5 i T - 3 T o= 2 LA
BALLENTLNEL, S5UZ Taus Lane, Arlington, TX 76014; and oY

i

interoffice delivery to and by interoffice deliverybto Lee Ann
Gustafson, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Department of Legal
Affairs, PL-01 The Capitol, Tallahassee FL 32399-1050, William
Miller, Depértment of Health, 4052 Bald.Cypress Way, Bin C-65,

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265 this ZZ O day of

g:x:{i \ ’ , 2010.
¥ 5 '

Deputy Agency Clerk

BallentineSallyLynVR.rtf

S
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Case No. 2009-24484




FILED

e . SAROFAORDA- - -- Dmnm .

| DEPARTMENT OF HEAL‘IH Gl mnﬁ%
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, | | *é’f.ﬂlaaao

V. | - DOH Case No. 2009-24484

Respondent SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, R.N., icense No. 2920152, hereby vourkarly
relinquishes Respondent’s license to practice Nursing In the Siate of Florida and smtes &

1 Respondent's purpose In exeaiting this Voluntary Relinguishment Is & avoid
further adminisirative action with respect to this caisse, Respondent understands that
acceptance by the Board of Nursing (hereinafter the Board)-of this Voluntary Relinguistiment
shafl be constried as disciplinary action against Respondant's ficanse pursuant to Section
456.072(1)(f), Fiorida Statutes. .As with any disciplnary action, this relinquishment will be
reported to the National Practitionar's Déta pank 2s discipiinary action. Lcensing
authorltes in other siztas may impose disciine in their jurisdiction based on discipline
taken in Florida.

2. Respondent agrees o] va&untarily Cease pracbcing Nursmg xmmedtaﬁaly upon

0 o anear

,oagems i e

. executmg this Voiumaw Reﬂnquxshment. 'Respondent further 3gress to Tefrain from the

practice of Nursing um suc.h Bme zs this Voluntary Reﬁnquishmmt is presented to the
Boardandmeaoardxssuesawﬁuenﬁnmwarlnmtsma&er '

F




3 Inmm&mmnadmﬁonammm#mawmwmmh“‘
a public mesting, Respondent, being fully advised ofthemnseqm of so doing, herehy |
walves the siatutory privilege of confidentialty of Section 456.073(10), Forida Statutes, and
wawsadetemnaﬁonofprobablecause by the Probabie Cause Panel, ormeDeparbnent
'whanappropm mmswm4ssm(4),ﬁaidasmm,regarmngmmm
ﬁleimf&sﬁgahvempo:tofmeﬂepa'lmmofﬁealm and all other information obtained
pummmmmnmkmmminﬁ\eabwemacﬁm By signing this
wacver Rspommemn@m&mmmmmmﬁﬁmmmbhcmmm
remain pubﬁc record and that information :simmediahely aceessible to the public.  Section
456.673(10)H0rtdaStamtes ' |
4, éppmﬁweaoa:d‘saweptameofWSVoiumeeBnquistmm Respondent

ﬁ'usVoluntaryRehnqulsl'u'nent.

5. Peﬂbmerandﬂespondemherebyagreeﬂzatupanﬂieaoaw‘samepmnmaf
&sVdun:awRenntuhmmge@parwmmarﬁsmammesteesmdmm
b&epmsemhoncrdeferseofmism

6. R&mmmmmmmmmﬂmmmaﬁkwesbgﬁwme
materials conmng Respnndent in mmedzm wnh the Baarc!s consideration of this

c-= ... Voluntary Rei‘mqubhmm Respandem agrees that mnsderahon of this Voluntary ™" °

Rehnquishment and other reiated materials by the Board shal not prejudice or preciude the

DOH v. SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, R.N., Cass No. 2005-24484 . 2



_ Board, OTBUM‘ Is members, from further pémdpaﬁgr_t, mmi;)efaﬁan,-os-réso\uﬁmof these .
procesdings fré\e terms of this Voluriary Refinquishment are not acmpted by the Board,

DATED this __ =20 day of 8@_%:8’__,___.2310.

%

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTYOF: | .
| ,Bmﬁm,wmwmaﬂwﬁ&muwﬁw
known to me by YLD L " )(type of identification) and who, under

~ oath, acknowliedgas that his signature appears above, Sworn o ang subscribed before me
this __ 2 o day of vl L2 '

a:f

RS

DOH v. SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, RN, Case No. 2009-24484 3




" INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Office; T Date of Complaint: - .| Case Number.

CONSURER SERVICES Y 12122108 - ) 2005-24484

Subject ‘ : - | Source: :

SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, RN ] INTERVENTION PROJECT FOR NURSES

3502 Tads Lane a iy P.C. Box 48130

Arlington, TX 76014 ] : Jacksonville Baach, FL 32240

386-307-9582 N 904-270-1620

Prafix; License #: Profession: Board; Report Date: |
1701 2820152 Registered Nurse Nursing 1728740
Period of Investigation: o Type of Report

1/4/10-1/28/10 B . FINAL

Alieged Violstion: 456.072(1)(hh) F.S.: Being terminated from a treatment program for impaired
prectitioners...464.018(1)()(/) F.S.. Being unable to practice nursing with reasonable skill,.. Knowingly violating any
provision of this part... ' ’

Synopsis. This investigation is predicated on the receipt of a compilaint from 1PN that BALLENTINE was dismissed for
failure to comply with requirements. May 2006, BALLENTINE contacted IPN as she was involved with the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses. She failed to retum the inifisl paperwork and her case was closed. Ocinber 2007,
BALLENTINE was on the BON Agendsa as a Setfement Agreement related i Case #06-23628. i was the action of the

Bosrd o refor BALLENTINE for PN entry. She executed an 1PN Coniract with sstimated monfioring Al 2005 ~ Apit
2010. November 2009, BALLENTINE was contasted by iPN 1o provide & randoim EiG and she sdvised she lapsed on
alcohol. Upon further questioning she indicated she had been drinking on and off for several months, BALLENTINE
admitted she had been drinking that day and made several staternents that were suicidal in nature. BALLENTINE was
provided with a deadline and referral sources for an evaluation due to her admitted relapse. On 12/10/08 BALLENTINE

contacted 1PN and advised she would not be foliowing through with the In-patient treatment or the evaluation and she
would be relocating to Texas to be with her family (Ex. #1).

BALLENTINE was notified of this complaint by letter dated 11410 (Ex. £2). Forwarded with fis letier were copies of the
UCF and complaint (Ex. #1). A voluntary relinquishment form and letber were sant to BALLENTINE on 1/12/10 and
according to U$P$ green card, service was pravided on 1/15/10 (Ex. #2). .

*DOH computer information was obtained 1/29/10 (Ex. #3). it reflects BALLENTINE is dufy licensed to practice nurging in -
the State of Florids and thet her license is in a Suspended/Active status. ' RS~

No patient(s) were identified, thus patient notification was not required,
BALLENTINE does not dpear to be reprasented by counsel as of the date of this repor.

: ) : =
BALLENTINE regponded lp wriing on 1/26/10 by signing the Voluntary Relfinquishment form (Ex. #4), A3

H oo
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2y,

2

investigatorDate:  (Laialone A s cloinen Approved By/Date: .
Caroline Anderson (HA52) 1/29/10 EZ W m‘ .
Govemnment Analyst [/ : | FEB ¢ 2 2010

Distribution; LegatIConsf;imer Services Unit
Page 1 i
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

***********************************************

In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 603237 § . REINSTATEMENT
issued to SALLY LYN BALLENTINE § AGREED ORDER

On this day came to be considered by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter

referred to as the Board, the Petition for Reinstatement of Registered Nurse License Number 603237,

held By SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner.

A telephonic informal conference was held on May 26, 2009, at the office of the

Texas Board of Nursing, in accordance with Section 301 464, Texas Occupations Code. .
" Petitioner appeared in person. Petitioner was notified of her right to be represented

by legal counsel and elected to waive representation by counsel. In attendance were Mary Beth

Thomas, PhD, RN, Director of Nursing, Executive Director’s Designee; Kyle Hensley, Assistant

Counsel; Anthony L. MS Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Petitioner waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented to the entry

of this Order.

Nursing from Valencia Community College,

3. Petitioner received an Associate Degree in
was originally licensed to practice professional

Orlando, Florida, on April 1, 1991 Petitioner
nursing in the State of Texas on May 2, 1994,

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE
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of this Order.

603237:007

Petitioner's professional nursing employment history includes:

6/94 - 2/98 Unknown
3/98 - 10/01 RN Orlando Regional Healthcare System
Orlando, Flonda
1/01 - 5/01 RN Naples Community Hospital
Naples, Flonda
6/01 - 9/01 RN Southwest Regional Medical Center
Fort Myers, Florida
10/01 - 5/02 RN North Collier Hospital
5 Naples, Florida
10/01- 12/01 RN Favorite Nurses
' Orlando, Florida
6/02 - 7/02 Unknown
8/02 - 12/02 RN Private Duty
Orlando, Florida
2/03 - 8/04 RN Osteopathic Medical Center
Fort Worth, Texas
9/04 - 2/05 Unknown
3/05 - 5/05 RN Kindred Hospital
Arlington, Texas
6/05 - 7/07 Unknown
8/07 - Present Care giver Affordable HomeCare
Ormond Beach, FL
5. On April 7, 2006, Petitioner's was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse Examiners

for the State of Texas which required her to apply and participate in the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the April 7, 2006, Agreed Order, -
Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part




6. On June 29,-2006, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas accepted the
voluntary surrender of Petitioner's license to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas. A copy of the June 29, 2006, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of
Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as a part of this Order.

7. On or about April 2, 2009, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Remstatcment of License to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

8. Petitioner presented the following in support of her petition:

8.1.

8.2

8.3.

8.4.

8.5.

8.6.

Final Order issued by the State of Florida, Board of Nursing, on August 10, 2007,
based on the action taken in Texas, and requiring Petitioner to enter and complete the
Florida Intervention Project-for Nurses (IPN).

Certificate of Completion, dated April 22, 2008, from Hearthstone Fellowshxp

' Foundailon, Inc., for successfully meting and completing all requirements (18 hours)

of the alcohol/drug treatment program.

Letter, dated March 19, 2009, from Jeanne King, BS, MS, Case Manager, Flonda
Board of Nursing, states Petitioner has been an active participant with the

- Intervention Project for Nurses (IPN) and in total compliance. Her contract dates are

April 28, 2008, through April 28, 2010. Petitioner has been selected to randomly
submit urine drug screens and EtGs approximately one time per month.

Letter of support, dated March 25, 2009, from Vince Kinsler, Administrator,
Affordable HomeCare, Ormond Beach, Florida, states Petitioner has been in the
employ of the agency since August 2007. She has done a good job of assisting the
elderly clients and is currently in good standing with them.

Letter of support, dated May 22, 2009, from Brannon H. Wilder, Daytona Beach,

- Florida, states Petitioner cared for his wife for two (2) years on a frequent basis as a

care giver. Mr. Wilder’s wife requires twenty-four (24) hour care as a resuit ofa
stroke that left her unable to speak or care for herself. This requn‘es assistance from
an exceptional care giver.

Verification of successful completion of twenty (20) Type I Continuing Education
Contact Hours. :

9. Petitioner gives March 2008, as her date of sobriety.

603237:007




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. :

2. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as gresul.t of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

3. Pursuant to Section 301.467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refuse to issue or

renew a license, and mmay set a reasonable period-that-must lapse before reapphication.
Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable conditions
that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuanc¢ of an unrestn'cted license.

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED, subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing,
that the petition of SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, Registered Nurse License Number 603237, to
practice professional nursing in the state of Texas, be and the same is.hercby 'GRANTED, AND
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS SO LONG AS THE PETITIONER complies
in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §301.001 et seg., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§211.1 et. seq. and the stipulations contained in this Order:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicablé
to Petitioner's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas.

PETITIONER SHALL NOT éeek employment or practice nursing for compensation
until she has paid all re-registration fees and is issued a license to practice nursing in the State of

Texas, which shall bear the appropriate notation. Said license issued to SALLY LYN

603237:007 -4-




BALLENTINE, shall be subject to the following conditions for such a time as 1s required for
PETITIONER to successfully complete an alternative peer assistance program approved by the
Board and acceptable under the criteria established by Chapter 467, Texas Health and Safety Code:

" Florida Alternative to Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN)

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order constitutes written
permission for PETITIONER to participate in the Florida Intervention Project for Nurses Program
in lieu o‘f péﬁicipation in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) provided
PETITIONER remains enrolled in the Program. PETITIONER SHALL NOT practice in any other
state during the term of the alternative program without prior written authorization from the Texas
Sfate Board of Nursing.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that SHOULD PETITIONER desire to
1 the State of Texas, prior to completing her contract with the F lorida
Intervention Project for Nurses, PETITIONER SHALL petition the Board for such approval.

Multistate Licensure

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to PETITIONER s mﬁltistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professi onal nursin g in the State
of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while PETITIONERs license is

encumbered by this Order, PETITIONER may not work outside the States of Texas or Florida

pursuant to a multistate licensure privilege.

603237:007 -5-



.Remedy for Further ‘Violaiion

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER fail to comply with this Order
or the terms of the participation agreement with the Florida Interventioﬁ Project for Nurses Program,
such noncompliance will result in further disciplinary action including revocation of PETITIONER's
license and multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texaé.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbranc’:[és will be removed from PETITIONERS's license and PETITIONER shall be eligible

for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK w

CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement Agreed
Order. Iwaive representation by counsel. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my
Petition for Reinstatement of Licensure, has been in conformity with the Board's professional
character rule. I have provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past
behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any
procedure short of convictions, such as: conditional dischafge, deferred adjudication or dismissal.
I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

I have reviewed this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order. Iwaive judicial review of this Order.
I understand that this Order is subject to ratiﬁcatign by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I agree to inform the Board
of any other fact or event fhat could constitute a grdund for denial of licensure prior to reinstating
my license to practice professional nursing in the state of Texas. I understand that if I fail to comply

with all terms and conditions of this Order, my license to practice professional nursing in the State

o var r\[ranl as 2 conseguenece I\T My T\(\“f"l‘\?"{h" QT
W ohw YL, ST S VRISV wEiive U 1iry iitss ux.Lu.A.lvy

Une- ., 2009.

P

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 27 day o
- el
LR &7

#"Notary Public in and forthe State of _/~ /508

> épﬂ‘ Notary Public State of Florida
) Geneviave Kinsier
My Commission DDB47588

", <
" %&w,‘o@ Expies 021872013
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed on the
—8th dayof  Jume 2009, by SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, Registered Nurse License

Number 603237, and said Order is final.

' OF Wy, Effective this__23rd  day of __July , 2009
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o 4 n\\\.{* i3 Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
?:,’f‘? ° ??)\\S Executive Director on behalf
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“WEoETERS of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS )

ol oo

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 603237 § AGREED
issued to SALLY LYN BALLENTINE § ORDER
On this day, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
.to as the Board, accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 603237,
issuedto SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken
in accordance with Section 301.453(c} of the Texas Occupations Code.
. Respondent waived rcprcs'cntation by counsel, informal conference and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an. opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, notice and hearmg, and agreed to the entry of
this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Valencia Community College,
Orlando, Florida, on April 1, 1991. Respondent originally became lcensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on May 2, 1954.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

June 1994 - February 1998 ' Unknown
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

March 1998 - October 2001
January 2001 - May 2001.
May 2001 - Septembe; 2091
Septembitr 2001 - May 2002

QOctober 2001 - December 2001

August 2002 - December 2002
February 2003 - August 2004

September 2004 - February 2005

March 2005 - May 2005

June 2005 - Present

- 603237:101

RN _
Orlando Regional Healthcare System
Orlando, Florida

RN
Naples Community Hospital

L R

RN
Southwest Regional Medical Center
Fort-Myers, Fiorida

RN
North Collier Hospital
Naples, Florida

RN
Favorite Nurses

. Orlando, Florida

Osteopathic Medical Center
Fort Worth, Texas

Unknown

RN .

Kindred Hospital
Arlington, Texas

Unknown
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10.

11,

On April 7, 2006, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order, by the Board of Nurse Bxapimers
for the State of Texas, requiring her to successfulty complete the Texas Ifemj Assistance
Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the April 7, 2006, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact,
and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about May 25, 2006, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order issued
to her by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas on April 7, 2006. Non-
compliznce is the result of Respondent's failure to apply to and be accepted into the Texas
Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). Stipulation number one (1) of the Agreed
Order dated December 16, 2005, states:

"RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry of this final
Order, apply to and be accepted into TPAPN, which SHALL include payment of a non-

refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars (3500) payable to
TPAPN.* ' ‘ |

Respondent submitted a letter to the Board, dated June 1, 2006, stating she is unable to
comply with the Agreed Order issued to her as outlined in Finding of Fact Number Six (§).
Respondent also stated that it was her desire to voluntary surrender her license to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas.

- Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender her

T omon fe s it e s faamianal meircing
iicense to practice professional pursing in the State of Texas,

‘The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order

provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proofoftwelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and dr'ugsfolicwed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to pxiblic health and safety as a resulf of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. - _

Notice was served in accordance with law.,

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1) & (10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9) & (11)(B).
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4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.45 3(d), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 603237,
herstofore issued to SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, including revocation of Respondents
professional license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. | Under Section 301‘.453(0), Texas Occupations Code, the Board bas the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

7. Anysubsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlied by Section 301.453(d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.25, and any amendments thereof
in effect at the time of the reinstatement.

.

ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY

SURRENDER of Registered Nurse License Number 603237, heretofore issued to SALLY LYN

BALLENTINE, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Board of

Nurse Examiners. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

L. RESPONDENT SHALL imunediately deliver the wallet-sized license,
heretofore issued to SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, to the office of the Board
of Nurse Examiners. -

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the fitle
“registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying
 herself as a registered muse or use any designation which, directly -or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is 2
registered mirse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

3. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:
one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has
obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety immediately preceding the petition.

4. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy ail then
existing requirements for relicensure. ‘
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION |
Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I'waive representation by counsel. Thave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. Iwaivc
judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order becémes final when accepted by the

Executive Director at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a copy will be mailed

to me. ¢
Signed this Ll dayof__June ,200L.
M éfw ,6.& Meh//?m,
SALLY LYNJBALLEWTINE, Respondent
Swom to and subscribed before me this_Alp day of DN .20 .

SSICA M. DODSON |

‘x NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF TEXAs lic in and for the State of ﬂa&__
My Comm. Exp. 12.23.p8 Notary Pebls '
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas doss hereby accept the voluntary surrender of

chistered Nirse License Number 60323 7, previously issued to SALLY LYN BALLENTINE.

Effective this 20th __ day of _June , 2006

. Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN :

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NUR.SE EXAMINERS

FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
ook ok e BE ; seasakerk sk ook o e
In the Matier of Registered Nurse License Number 603237 § AGREED
issued to SALLY LYN BALL ENTINE & ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, Registered Nurse License

Number 603237, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

|  Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent mzay have.

violated Section 301.452(b)}(9), (10) & (12), Texas Occupations Code.  Respondent waived
representation by connsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry ‘of this

Order offered on March 3, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT
L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
: Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degres in Nursing from Valencia Community College,
Orlando, Floride, on April 1, 1991. Respondent originally became licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on May 2, 1994.

5. Respondent's brofessional nursing employment history includes:

June 1994 - February 1998 ’ Unknown
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

March 1998 - October 2001
January 2001 - May 2001
May 2001 - September 2001

Septemibér 2001 - May 2002

P

October 2001 - December 2001

T )
Fune 20072 - Tuly 200

August 2002 - December 2002

oo

February 2003 - August 2004

" September 2004 - February 2005

March 2005 - May 2005

RN
Orlando Regional Healthcare System
Oriando, Florida

RN
Naples Community Hospital
Naples, Florida

RN
Southwest Regional Medical Center
Fort Myers, Florida

RN ‘
North Collier Hospital
Naples, Florida.

RN
Favorite Nurses
Orlando, Florida

Unknown

RN
Private Duty
Orlando, Florida

RN ‘
Osteopathic Medical Center .
Fort Worth, Texas

Unknown
RN

Kindred Hospital
Arlington, Texas

6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with
Osteopathic Medical Center, Fort Worth, Texas, and had been in this position for ten (10)

months.
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1L

13,

) )

On or about Decemnber 25, 2003, while employed with Osteopathic Medical Center of Texas,
Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Benzodiazepines in that
she produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Benzodiazepines, and
she admitted to the use of Valium without a valid prescription.  Possession of
Benzodiszepines is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code
(Controlled Substances Act). The use of Benzodiazepines by 2 Registered Nurse, while
subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, therebyplacing the
patient in potential danger.

On or about December 25, 2003, while employed with Osteopathic Medical Center of Texas,
Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that she
exhibigg‘ﬂ sturred speech, appeared confused, and 2 smell of alcohol was detected about her
person. Respondent also admitted to having consumed too much alcohol the previous day.
Respondent's conduct could have affected her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms Of
clianges in patients' conditions, and could have affected her ability to make rational, accurate,
and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby
placing the patients in potential danger.

On or about July 30, 2004, while employed with Osteopathic Medical Center of Texas, Fort
Worth, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that she was
observed to be stambling and appearing confused. The smell of alcohol was detected about
her person and she admitted to have been drinking alcohol. Respondent's conduct could have
affectsd her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in natients' conditions,

o

and could have affected her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,

* judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential

danger.

On or about June 21, 2005, Respondent engaged in the intemperate and/or uniawful use of
alcohol in that she produced 2 specimen for 2 random drug screen which resulted positive for
alcohol. The use of alcohol by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair
the nurse's-ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger. ©

The Respondent’s conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as 2 result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. : :

Respondent's conduct described in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7), Eight (8), Nine (9)
and Ten (10) was significantly influenced by Respondent's dependency on chemicals.
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14.  Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuanito Texas Ocoupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
S over this matter.

2. Notice was served in.accordance with law.

3.  Theevidencereceived is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(6)(9), (10) & (12,
Texas Q6cupaﬁons Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(12).

4. Theevidéndereceived is sufficient canse pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 6032’:’( ,
heretofore issusd to SALLY LYN BALLENTINE, including revocation of Respondent's
professional Kcense to practice nursing in the State of Texas. ‘

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in 2 peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERBD that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
foliowing conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

- (1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry

of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include payment of a

non-refundable pa;rticipaﬁon fee in the amount of five hundred dollars (§500) payable to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality

and provide a co15y of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.
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(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract
during its term. |

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify ﬁae Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract. ,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Reﬁsw Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas
Occupations }§_3bo‘lde, Section §§301.001 ef seg., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse
Education, Llceﬁsure and Praéﬁce, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

;T IS FURTI-IER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas.

TR TO LT ITDTIDD A D

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to é '
mulfistate licensure privilege without the written ésxmission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
‘Order or the terms of the participatior agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in ﬁﬁher disciplinary acﬁonAincluding revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professiorial nursing in the State of Texas.
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'RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Imderstand that Thave the right to legal counsel prior to sigaing fhis Agreed Order.
1 waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations allegsd herein. I do acknowledge possessing a diagnosis that desms me eligible to
participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, I agree
to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order
to obtain disp\ss.ition of tﬁe allegations through peer assistance and to avoid further discipﬁnary
action in thlsma&er I waive judicial review of this Order. ] understand that this Order becormes
effective ;pon acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Board of Nurse Examiners, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if] fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Ordcr, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

Fa— _a_.—— _...--C'.“-.- el svavrern
133 - w FAriLl A4

ctice 1 £ in the State of Texas, as a conseguence of my noncompliance.
w2 rrn-‘— LA -—._ Si1 AL, A ndA O E i vaA

ngnedﬂus 2 day of AON / ,20 oG

SEAL

JAMAR SJOHNSON
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS

My Comm. Exp. 02-22-0p

REUEELT v e e o e, = ,J!.

,,,,,,,,,,,,,, c}nNotary Public in and for the State of 77?<

C40
603237:101 -6 - :




WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalfofthe

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that

was signed on the 4th - day of April 20,06, by SALLY LYN BALLENTINE,

Registered Nurse License Number 603237, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this _7th . day of April 2006 .

Katherine A. Thomass, MN, RN
Executive Director Gi1 behalf

of said Board
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